

No. 14-1095

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL MUSACCHIO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

JOE KENDALL  
JODY RUDMAN  
THE KENDALL LAW GROUP  
3232 McKinney Avenue  
Dallas, TX 75204  
(214) 744-3000  
jkendall@kendalllawgroup.com

ERIK S. JAFFE  
(Counsel of Record)  
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.  
5101 34<sup>th</sup> Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20008  
(202) 237-8165  
jaffe@esjpc.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Argument .....	1
I. Sufficiency of the Evidence for a Conviction Must Be Measured Against the Elements of a Crime as Instructed to the Jury without Government Objection. ....	2
A. Applying the Elements as Instructed to the Jury Is the Only Means of Serving the Interests of the Law-of-the-Case Doctrine and of Sufficiency Review.....	4
B. The “Plainness” of Error in a Jury- Instruction Does Not Support a Law-of- the-Case Exception. ....	8
II. A Statute-of-Limitations Bar Not Raised at or Before Trial Is Reviewable on Appeal.....	14
A. As a Substantive Constraint on Government, the Limitations Bar in § 3282(a) Should Be Non-Waivable or Require a Knowing and Voluntary Waiver. ....	15
B. At a Minimum, Plain-Error Review Is Available for Forfeited Statute-of- Limitations Bars. ....	18
C. The Statute of Limitations Is a Jurisdictional Constraint on the Power of the Courts and the Executive Branch.....	19
Conclusion.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	12
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , -- U.S. --, 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013).....	5
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	5
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	12
<i>Biddinger v. Commissioner of Police</i> , 245 U.S. 128 (1917).....	19
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007) .....	20
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	7
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	7
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988).....	7
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006) .....	15, 16, 19
<i>Giordenello v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 480 (1958).....	8
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	7
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) .....	4
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	9, 10
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986).....	5

<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....	15
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011).....	12
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	22
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , -- U.S. --, 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013) .....	21
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , -- U.S. --, 133 S. Ct. 714 (2013).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984) .....	22, 23
<i>United States Nat'l Bank of Or. v. Independent Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	9
<i>United States v. Baldwin</i> , 414 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 2005), <i>overruled on other grounds by United States v. Parker</i> , 508 F.3d 434 (7th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 84 U.S. (17 Wall.) 168 (1872).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	10, 18
<i>United States v. Franco-Santiago</i> , 681 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 207 F.3d 910 (7th Cir.), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 531 U.S. 953 (2000) .....	9
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	9, 10, 18

*United States v. Powell*, 469 U.S. 57  
(1984).....6

*United States v. Wells*, 519 U.S. 482  
(1997).....11

*United States v. Wong*, -- U.S. --,  
135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015).....21

*Whalen v. United States*, 445 U.S. 684  
(1980).....5

*Wood v. Milyard*, -- U.S. --, 132 S. Ct.  
1826 (2012).....15

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3282(a)..... passim

**Rules**

FED. R. CIV. P. 50 ..... 7

FED. R. CRIM. P. 12(b)(3)..... 22

FED. R. CRIM. P. 29 ..... 7
